NESTOR M. GLORIA

AUGUST, 1982




5L
GROWTH AND FIBFR MORDPHOLOGY OF ABACA (MUSA TEXTILIS NEE)

RATOONS AS INFLUENCED BY PLANT
DENSITY AND N LEVEL

NESTOR M.;gggRIA

A O A 0 A L

02388

Growth and fi ? of abaca (musu
texi nllsn )ml ons as nﬂu ced by
571 %

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BANOS,
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE
(Horticulture)

AUGUST, 1982



ABSTRACT

GLORIA, NESTOR M., University of the Philippines

at Los Banos. August, 1982, Growth and Fiber

Morphology of Abaca (Musa textilis Hee) Ratoons as

as Influenced by Plant Density and N Level,

Major Professor: Prof. Ernesta G. Quintana

An old abaca plantation was subjected to butcher
harvest as a rejuvenation process. The subsequent
ratoons were evaluated in terms of growth and fiber
dimensions as influenced by plant density and nitrogen
level. Replants served as checks in determining the
merits of ratooning.

Ratoons emerged approximately 13 days earlier
than replants. Ratoons were not severely damaged by
pests regardless of density and N levels of application.
Slight damage caused by slug caterpillar and corm
weevil was observed,

Generally, ratoons had more rapic vecgetative
growth than replants regardless of plant density and
N level, although it appeared that the application
of 100 kg N/ha favored height and girth increment

after a period of 12 months.



Unlimited ratoons exhibited better performance
over ratoons at controlled density. At advanced stages,
howeﬁer, a reduction in girth showing characteristics
of "taguiltils' was observed in unlimited ratoons.

In other gross morrhological characteristics like
petiole length, leaf blade length and width, ratoons
at any density manifested superior performance over
the replants., Furthermore, ratoons also had
significantly higher fresh and dry matter weight of
stalk and leaves than the replants.

Leaf N content significantly increased with
increased N application during the 6th month but not
after 12 months. Plant density did not affect leaf
N content,

Generally, N application did not significantly
affect fiber cellular dimensions. Iowever, the fiber
dimensions of ratoons at any density were significantly

bigger than those of replants.



INTRODUCTI M

Objectives
Time and Place of the Study
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Influence of the Number of Suckers
Allowed to Grow

Influence of N Application

Effect of Plant Densitv and I Level
on Fiber Dimensions

MATERTALS AND YETTIODS
S0il and Tissue Analysis
Experimental Area and Design
Treatments
Replanting
Butchering and Thinning
Fertilizer Application
Maintenance Operations
Fiber Morphological Study

Data Collected and Analvzed

ix

i
14
14
15
15
16

16



RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

General Observations

Emergence and Number of Suckers/
Ratoons

Pest Occurrence
Slug Caterpillar

"Corm Weevil

Vegetative Growth

Soil

Stalk ¥leight

Plant Girth

Number of Functional Leaves
Petiole Length

Length of Leaf Blade

Width of Leaf Blade

Fresh Weight of Stalk and Leaves

Dry Matter Weight cf stalk and
Leaves

Property and M Coi:tent of +he
Leaf Tissues

Soil Property

N Content of the Leaf Tissues

Effect ¢of N Fertilization on Dry

Matter Yield and N Concentration
of Leaf Tissues

PAGE

a2

54
54

60




N Fertilization and Dry “atter
Vield

I Fertilization and N Concentration
of Leaf Tissues

Belationship Between Dry atter Vield
ipﬂ I Concentration of Leaf
Tissues

Fiber Dimensions
Fiber Cell Length (mm)

Cuter Leafsheath
iddle Leafsheath
Inner Leafsheath
Cell Diameter (u)
Outer Leafsheath
l{iddle Leafsheath
Inrer Leafsheath
Lumen %Width or Diameter (u)
Outer Leafsheath
Middle Leafsheath
Inner Leafsheath
Cell Wall Thickness (u)
Outer Leafsheath

Middle Leafsheath

Inner Leafsheath

xi

66

66

75
75
79
79
81
31
85
85

85



-NQuality Test for Papér and Pulp

Cross~sectional Area (u” x 1000)
of Mechanical Tiber ®undles

Outer Leafsheath
‘{iddie Leafsheath
Inner Leatshesath
Approximate Number of Cells per
Cross-section of Mechanical
Fiber Bundles
Outer Leafsheath
Middle Leafsheath
Inner Leafsheath
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

xii

102
105
111

117




LIST OF TABLES

Average number of suckers/ratoons
per hectare € and 12 months after
emergence

Effect of plant density and I
level on the nercentage number of
plants attacked by slug caterpillar

Effect of plant density and N level
on the percentage plants attacked
by corm weevil observed on the 4th
and 5th month after emergence

Effect of plant density and N level
on the total plant height increment
after 12 months

Effect of plant density and I level
on the total plant girth (cm)
increment after 12 months

Effect of plant density and I level
on petiole length (cm) of abaca
suckers/ratoons €6 and 12 months
after emergence

Effect of plant density and ¥ level
on leaf blade length (cm) of abaca

replants and ratoons 6 and 12 ronths

after emergence

Effect of plant density and IT level
on leaf blade width (cm) cof abaca

replants and ratoons 6 and 12 months

after emergence

xidd

PAGE

26

A
©0

33

37

43



TABLE

I:‘ID

10

11

12

13

14

lé

Effect of plant density and 17 level
on the fresh weight (lrg) of ahaca
stalk and lesves 6 and 12 months
after emergence

Effect of plant density and H level
on tie cry matter weight (g) of
abaca stalk and leaves 6 and 12
months after emergence

Soil p# and organic matter content
of "aasin clay at different depths

Effect of plant density and I level
on the percentage N content of the

leaf tissue of abaca € and 12 months

after emergence.

Effect of plant density and N level
on fiber cell length (mm) from the

outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12
months after cmergence

Effect of plant density and ¥ level
on fiber cell length (mm) from the
middle leafsheath of abaca & and 12
months after emergence

Effect of plant density and M level
on fiber cell length (mm) from the
inner leafsheath of abaca ¢ and 12
monthe after emergence

Effect of plant density and N level
on fiber cell diameter (u) from the
outer leafsheath of abaca € and 12
months after emergence

xiv

51

57

67

71

73



TABLE

17

=
o

|
‘0

21

23

Effect of plant density and 1 level
on fiber cell diameter (u) from the
middle leafsheath of abacz £ and 12

months after emergence

Effect of plant density and I level
on iiber ecell diameter (1) from the
inner leafsheath of ahaca € and 12

montihs after emergence

Effect of plant density and I level
on lumen width (u) of fiher cells
from the outer leafsheath of abaca
G and 1Z months after enmergence

Effect of plant density and I level
on lumen width (u) of fiber cells
from the middle leafsheath of abaca
& and 12 months after emergence

Effect of plant density ~nd I level
on lumen width (u) of fiber cells
from the inner leafsheaths

Iffect of plant density and I level
on wall thickness (u) of fiber cells
from the outer leafsheath of ‘abaca

€ and 12 months after emergence

Effect of plant density and N level

on wall thickness (u) of fiber cells
from the middle leafsheath of abaca

6 and 12 months after emergence

Effect of plant density and i level
on wall thickness (u) of fiher cells
from the inner leafsheath of ahaca

G and 12 months after emergence

XV

-3
=3

a0

86

87

89



26

27

30

PLGE

Effect of plant density and N level
on the cross-sectional area (u )
1009) of mechanical fiber bund
from the outer leafsheath of 2
€ and 1z months after emergence 23

Efifect of plant density and i level

on the cross-sectional ares (u” x

1090} of mechanical fiber buandles

from the middle ieafsheath o abaca

& and 12 months after emergence 95
Effect of plant density and 1T level

on the cross-scctional area (v° x

1000) of mechanical fiber bundles

from the inner leafsheath of abaca

6 and 12 months after emergence 97

Effect of plant density and ' level

on the apprcximate number of cells

per cross-section of mechanical

fiber bundles from the outer leaf-

sheath of abaca 6 and 12 nonths

after emergence Qg

Effect of plant density and ¥ level

on the approximate number of cells
per-cross section of mechanicnl

sheath of abaca € and 12 months

after emergence 101
Effect of plant density and ¥ level

on the approximate number of cells

per cross-section of mechaniczld

fiber bundles from the inner leaf-

sheath of abaca € and 12 months

after emergence 103

XVi



APPENDIX TABLE

LIST OF APPINDIX TABLES

Effect of plant density and
M level on the monthly plant
neight increment {(cm) of
avaca replants and ratoons

Effect of plant density and
N lecvel on the monthly plant
girth increment (cm) of
abaca replants and ratoons

Fffect of plant densitv and
N level on the monthly number
of leaves of abaca replants
and ratoons

xvii

PAGE

117

123

129



FIGURE

LIST OF FIGURES

Interaction ¢ffect of plant density
and N level on plant heigh® (cm)
after 12 months

Interaction effect of plant density
and N level on plant girth (cm)
after 12 months

Monthly nurmber of leaves of ratoons
at various densitics and replants

Effect of N levels on the dry matter
yield 6 and 12 months after
emergence

Lffect of N levels on the leaf N
content % and 12 months after
energence

Relationship between dry matter

yield and leaf N content (%)
6 and 12 months after emergence

xviii

PAGE

34

41

51

63

e
(31



INTRODUCTION

Rehabilitation of old existing abaca plantations
is preferable to increasing hectarage or establishing
new ones (AIDA, 1979 and MA, 1973) in order to meet
the increasing fiber demand. Such demand is a result
of restored market outlets and the value placed on the
varied uses of abaca. Qualitywise, abaca is referred
to as "super pulp" and "super fiber",

Rejuvenation or rchabilitation of old plantations
takes into consideration the incoming abaca suckers
and immature stalks responsible for the continuity of
the plantation. Existing old plantations experience
a decline in their productivity period due to nutrient
exhaustion by continuous cropping with the subsequent
production of floating suckers or "tacguiltils".
Existence of these types of suckers will eventually
lead to the diminution of the fiber productivity of
the plantation. Once these conditions occur,
rejuvenation by butchering old plants may be employed
to allow dormant but vigorous suckers to arise,
Ratooning the subsequent growth is regarded by
Plucknett, et al. (19792) to ke very important in abaca
and banana growing since most of banana and abaca

fields exist and are harvested over many years.



