GROWTH AND FIRER MORPHOLOGY OF ABACA (MUSA TEXTILIS NEE) RATOONS AS IMPLUENCED BY PLANT DENSITY AND N LEVEL

NESTOR M. GLORIA

AUGUST, 1982

GROWTH AND FIBER MORPHOLOGY OF ABACA (MUSA TEXTILIS NEE) RATOONS AS INFLUENCED BY PLANT DENSITY AND N LEVEL

NESTOR M. GLORIA



Growth and fiber morphology of abaca (musa textilis nee) ratoons as influenced by 633.571 G51 1982 T-1557

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BAÑOS, IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF SCIENCE (Horticulture)

AUGUST, 1982

ABSTRACT

at Los Banos. August, 1982. Growth and Fiber

Morphology of Abaca (Musa textilis Nee) Ratoons as

as Influenced by Plant Density and N Level.

Major Professor: Prof. Ernesta G. Quintana

An old abaca plantation was subjected to butcher harvest as a rejuvenation process. The subsequent rations were evaluated in terms of growth and fiber dimensions as influenced by plant density and nitrogen level. Replants served as checks in determining the merits of rationing.

Ratoons emerged approximately 13 days earlier than replants. Ratoons were not severely damaged by pests regardless of density and N levels of application. Slight damage caused by slug caterpillar and corm weevil was observed.

Generally, rations had more rapid vegetative growth than replants regardless of plant density and N level, although it appeared that the application of 100 kg N/ha favored height and girth increment after a period of 12 months.

Unlimited ratoons exhibited better performance over ratoons at controlled density. At advanced stages, however, a reduction in girth showing characteristics of "taguiltils" was observed in unlimited ratoons.

In other gross morphological characteristics like petiole length, leaf blade length and width, rations at any density manifested superior performance over the replants. Furthermore, rations also had significantly higher fresh and dry matter weight of stalk and leaves than the replants.

Leaf N content significantly increased with increased N application during the 6th month but not after 12 months. Plant density did not affect leaf N content.

Generally, N application did not significantly affect fiber cellular dimensions. Mowever, the fiber dimensions of ratoons at any density were significantly bigger than those of replants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DSAC-EAPIO	PAGE
INTRODUCTION BY: - GARA	1
Objectives	3
Time and Place of the Study	4
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	5
Influence of the Number of Suckers Allowed to Grow	7
Influence of N Application	8
Effect of Plant Density and M Level on Fiber Dimensions	11
MATERIALS AND METHODS	14
Soil and Tissue Analysis	14
Experimental Area and Design	15
Treatments	15
Replanting	16
Butchering and Thinning	16
Fertilizer Application	16
Maintenance Operations	17
Fiber Morphological Study	17
Data Collected and Analyzed	19

	PAGE
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23
General Observations	23
Emergence and Number of Suckers/ Ratoons	23
Pest Occurrence	25
Slug Caterpillar	25
Corm Weevil	28
Vegetative Growth	31
Stalk Height	31
Plant Girth	35
Number of Functional Leaves	39
Petiole Length	42
Length of Leaf Blade	45
Width of Leaf Blade	48
Fresh Weight of Stalk and Leaves	59
Dry Matter Weight cf stalk and Leaves	52
Soil Property and N Content of the Leaf Tissues	54
Soil Property	54
N Content of the Leaf Tissues	56
Effect of N Fertilization on Dry Matter Yield and N Concentration	60

	PAGE
N Fertilization and Dry Matter Yield	60
N Fertilization and N Concentration of Leaf Tissues	62
Relationship Between Dry Matter Yield and M Concentration of Leaf Tissues	64
Fiber Dimensions	66
Fiber Cell Length (mm)	66
Outer Leafsheath	66
Middle Leafsheath	68
Inner Leafsheath	70
Cell Diameter (u)	72
Outer Leafsheath	72
Middle Leafsheath	75
Inner Leafsheath	75
Lumen Width or Diameter (u)	7 9
Outer Leafsheath	79
Middle Leafsheath	81
Inner Leafsheath	81
Cell Wall Thickness (u)	85
Outer Leafsheath	85
Middle Leafsheath	85
Inner Leafsheath	88

	PAGE	
Quality Test for Paper and Pulp	90	
Cross-sectional Area (u ² x 1000) of Mechanical Fiber Bundles	92	
Outer Leafsheath	92	
Middle Leafsheath	94	
Inner Leafsheath	96	
Approximate Number of Cells per Cross-section of Mechanical Fiber Bundles	98	
Outer Leafsheath	98	
Middle Leafsheath	100	
Inner Leafsheath	102	
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION		
LITERATURE CITED		
APPENDICES	117	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Average number of suckers/ratoons per hectare 6 and 12 months after emergence	24
2	Effect of plant density and N level on the percentage number of plants attacked by slug caterpillar	26
3	Effect of plant density and N level on the percentage plants attacked by corm weevil observed on the 4th and 5th month after emergence	29
4	Effect of plant density and N level on the total plant height increment after 12 months	33
5	Effect of plant density and N level on the total plant girth (cm) increment after 12 months	37
6	Effect of plant density and N level on petiole length (cm) of abaca suckers/ratoons 6 and 12 months after emergence	43
7	Effect of plant density and N level on leaf blade length (cm) of abaca replants and ratoons 6 and 12 months after emergence	46
8	Effect of plant density and N level on leaf blade width (cm) of abaca replants and ratoons 6 and 12 months after emergence	49

TABLE		PAGE
9	Effect of plant density and N level on the fresh weight (kg) of abaca stalk and leaves 6 and 12 months after emergence	51
10	Effect of plant density and N level on the dry matter weight (g) of abaca stalk and leaves 6 and 12 months after emergence	53
11	Soil pH and organic matter content of Maasin clay at different depths	55
12	Effect of plant density and N level on the percentage N content of the leaf tissue of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence.	57
13	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell length (mm) from the outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	67
14	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell length (mm) from the middle leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	69
15	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell length (mm) from the inner leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	71
16	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell diameter (u) from the outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12	73

TABLE		PAGE
17	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell diameter (u) from the middle leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	76
18	Effect of plant density and N level on fiber cell diameter (u) from the inner leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	77
19	Effect of plant density and M level on lumen width (u) of fiber cells from the outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	80
20	Effect of plant density and N level on lumen width (u) of fiber cells from the middle leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	82
21	Effect of plant density and N level on lumen width (u) of fiber cells from the inner leafsheaths	83
22	Effect of plant density and M level on wall thickness (u) of fiber cells from the outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	86
23	Effect of plant density and N level on wall thickness (u) of fiber cells from the middle leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	87
24	Effect of plant density and H level on wall thickness (u) of fiber cells from the inner leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	89

op.

FABLE		PAGE
25	Effect of plant density and N level on the cross-sectional area (u x 1000) of mechanical fiber bundles from the outer leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	93
26	Effect of plant density and N level on the cross-sectional area (u² x 1000) of mechanical fiber bundles from the middle leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	95
27	Effect of plant density and M level on the cross-sectional area (u ² x 1000) of mechanical fiber bundles from the inner leafsheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	97
28	Effect of plant density and H level on the approximate number of cells per cross-section of mechanical fiber bundles from the outer leaf- sheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	99
29	Effect of plant density and N level on the approximate number of cells per-cross section of mechanical sheath of abaca 6 and 12 months after emergence	101
30	Effect of plant density and N level on the approximate number of cells per cross-section of mechanical fiber bundles from the inner leaf- sheath of abaca 6 and 12 months	
	after emergence	103

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

APPENDIX	TABLE		PAGE
1		Effect of plant density and I level on the monthly plant height increment (cm) of abaca replants and ratoons	117
2		Effect of plant density and N level on the monthly plant girth increment (cm) of abaca replants and ratoons	123
3		Effect of plant density and N level on the monthly number of leaves of abaca replants and rations	129

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Interaction effect of plant density and N level on plant height (cm) after 12 months	34
2	Interaction effect of plant density and N level on plant girth (cm) after 12 months	38
3	Monthly number of leaves of ratoons at various densities and replants	41
4	Effect of N levels on the dry matter yield 6 and 12 months after emergence	61
5	Effect of N levels on the leaf N content 6 and 12 months after emergence	63
6	Relationship between dry matter yield and leaf N content (%) 6 and 12 months after emergence	65

INTRODUCTION

Rehabilitation of old existing abaca plantations is preferable to increasing hectarage or establishing new ones (AIDA, 1979 and MA, 1979) in order to meet the increasing fiber demand. Such demand is a result of restored market outlets and the value placed on the varied uses of abaca. Qualitywise, abaca is referred to as "super pulp" and "super fiber".

Rejuvenation or rehabilitation of old plantations takes into consideration the incoming abaca suckers and immature stalks responsible for the continuity of Existing old plantations experience the plantation. a decline in their productivity period due to nutrient exhaustion by continuous cropping with the subsequent production of floating suckers or "taguiltils". Existence of these types of suckers will eventually lead to the diminution of the fiber productivity of the plantation. Once these conditions occur, rejuvenation by butchering old plants may be employed to allow dormant but vigorous suckers to arise. Ratooning the subsequent growth is regarded by Plucknett, et al. (1979) to be very important in abaca and banana growing since most of banana and abaca fields exist and are harvested over many years.